



RULES

FOR USING THE CARROLL COUNTY EQUESTRIAN CENTER RINGS

The Carroll County Equestrian Council operates the Carroll County Equestrian Center (hereinafter "Center"). Volunteers, who care enough to provide you with a place to ride, perform all maintenance. We encourage you to become active in our organization and donations are greatly appreciated. Meetings are held the first Tuesday of the month. A membership brochure is enclosed with these rules.

- 1. No glass is allowed at the Center.
- 2. Horses are not allowed on the grass bank around the rings.
- 3. Horses are **not** to be tied to the fence.
- 4. No alcohol or controlled dangerous substances are permitted on the premises.
- 5. Dogs must be on a leash.
- 6. No sitting on the fence.
- 7. If the ring is wet to the point that a horse leaves deep cuts in the ring footing, **DO NOT USE IT.**
- 8. The concept is to have the ring available for public use; however, if damage to the ring occurs, no access will be allowed except with the express consent of the Council.
- 9. The use of protective, certified ASTM/SEI HEADGEAR is advised with attached harness.
- 10. Anyone who mounts a horse in a ring must have a release form on record with the Center Manager and have a copy available upon request while at the Center.
- 11. If someone else arrives to use the ring at the same time that you are using it, please remember that it is NOT, a first come, first serve basis. It is to be shared. The exception is if a person or organization has made prior arrangements with the Equestrian Center Manager for exclusive use of the facility. In this event, if you are asked to leave, please do so in a courteous manner.
- 12. If you trailer in, there is an area available for parking. Please do not BLOCK the driveway. Park so that others may be accommodated. REMOVE MANURE FROM PARKING AREA OR SCATTER THE MANURE IN THE GRASSY AREA.
- 13. INSTRUCTORS: agrees to carry general liability insurance in the minimum amount of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) with an additional excess liability coverage in the amount of one million dollars (\$1,000,000. A Certificate of Insurance must be provided to the Council thirty (30) days in advance of the lesson(s). The fee is \$10.00 per student per lesson. Both instructor and student must sign a release form. The instructor must reserve the ring by calling Barb Carr, Equestrian Center Manager, 410-984-0167. or EquestrianCenterManager@AOL.com.
- 14. The combination to the rings is not to be shared and is subject to change WITHOUT NOTICE.
- 15. MAKE SURE THE RING IS LOCKED BEFORE YOU LEAVE.
- 16. If you notice any problems or damage, please contact Barb Carr, Equestrian Center Manager 410-984-0167 or the Department of Recreation & Parks at 410-386-2103.

| DATE | Sig | nature: | |
|-------------|---|---------------|-------------|
| | If under 18 a parent or guardian must sign. | | |
| PLEASE PRIN | T: Name: | | |
| | Address: | City | State & Zip |
| | Email Address: | | |
| | Phone No Rev | vised 02/2025 | _ |



I hereby release and hold harmless the Carroll County Equestrian Council and the County Commissioners of Carroll County, Maryland, and their respective officers, agents, employees, and volunteers ("the releasees") from all liability for damages or injuries occasioned by use of the Carroll County Equestrian Center, or by my participation in any activity sponsored by the Equestrian Council, except those damages or injuries caused by the sole negligence of the releasees. <u>While using the Equestrian</u> <u>Center Rings , a copy of the release form is to be available to be presented upon</u> <u>request.</u>

Signed:

(Parent or legal guardian must sign for a person under the age of 18.)

Please Print Name

Address

City

Date:

State & Zip

Email Address

Manager, Carroll County Equestrian Center



Date

Date of Birth (if under 18)

Revised 02/2025